RFP # 071I8200087 for DNR

Site sound-assessment & testing

Addendum # 03 / Attachment # 02:  Q&A


STATE OF MICHIGAN

Department of Management and Budget

Purchasing Operations

for

Department of Natural Resources

Invitation to Bid (ITB) No. 071I8200087  
Sound Assessment at and an Analysis regarding 
Island Lake Recreation Area Shooting Range
ADDENDUM # 03
(ITB Attachment # 02)

This Addendum officially revises and supersedes the ITB as follows:

Questions submitted to the State for response by Fri, 03/14/2008 @ 5:00 PM

are now answered below by the State

(Note:  Redactions to the RFP document made pursuant to this Q&A/Attach #2

are made with strike-out and insertions are made with blue colored-font.)

	
	Subject
	Citation
	Question
	Answer

	01)
	Certifications & Representations
	Article 3
	Section 3.057 Certification of a Michigan Business - we do not qualify as a Michigan business.  Does this mean we cannot apply to the RFP?


	Bidders outside the State of Michigan are not precluded from participating in this bidding process.

	02)
	Compensation 
	§ 1.601, Compensation and Payment
	   Under 1.601 Compensation and Payment, 10% of the fee is allowed upon

completion of the "site assessment" and 30% upon submission of the draft report,  (given that at least 90% of the work and expenses involved in this

study will be expended prior to completion of the draft)  can this schedule be modified so that the contractor doesn't have to fund so much of the payroll, taxes and insurance plus other expenses expense prior to payment?  Can we include our recommended compensation schedule with our proposal?


	Yes:  
§ 1.601 is now modified to read:

Contractor may invoice the State according to the following schedule:

. 50% of the payment to be equally divided and billed monthly for June, July, and August;

. 25% of payment after submission of the draft report;

and

. 25% of payment after State’s acceptance of the final report.

Bidders must bid according to the revised payment schedule noted in the ITB; though, alternative payment schedules will be considered.  Note that the State reserves the right to reject a proposal if the bidder does not agree to the current payment schedule and the State does not agree to its proposed change to the payment schedule.


	03)
	Contract Term
	§ 1.001, Project Request

and

§ 2.032, Contract Term
	Since the proposal due date is 3/25/2008 and there are fixed

completion dates, how soon after the proposal due date will the work be

awarded?


	As soon as the State’s process will allow before the anticipated contract start date.

	04)
	Deliverable 


	§ 1.302, Reports
	Under 1.302 Reports, a draft of the Report of findings and

Recommendations is due no later than 8/31/2008. This date is a Sunday and

the Sunday before Labor Day Monday.  Can this date be revised to, say,

Tuesday 9/2/2008?

	Yes:  Due date for the draft report is revised to 09/02/2008.

	05)
	Evaluation Criteria:

. Past Performance
	§ 1B.203
	Section 1B.203 Past Performance - does this mean State of Michigan or any state contracts?


	This refers to any “past performance” with the State of Michigan.

	06)
	Evaluation Information
	Article 1B
	Section 1B.201 Prior Experience – For costs, do you mean our fee on the project?

	Yes.

	07)
	Formatting
	Article 1B and Article 3
	Are we supposed to type in our company name on all the pages that have the word  "Bidder" at the bottom left and submit those pages? Or, do we just submit those that are applicable?


	This was included on pages that would need to be completed and returned as part of the bidders’ response, in case a bidder’s documents become separated; all Bidders are required to submit all of Article 3, Certifications and Representations in order to be considered for award (per the instructions).



	08)
	Formatting
	Article 1B & Article 3
	There is some confusion to the "contractor" pages versus the "vendor" pages.  Should we be concerned only with the vendor pages being that we are a consulting firm not a contractor?


	A “bidder” is defined as any vendor which chooses to participate in this solicitation process; a “contractor” is defined as any vendor which is selected and awarded a contract from this solicitation process.

Review the Bidder’s Checklist on the page following the cover-sheet; it will explain in detail exactly what is required for submission, along with Article 4, § 4.055 Proposal Format



	09)
	General Terms & Conditions
	Article 2
	How do we obtain a State of Michigan mail code being that we are based out of Florida?


	The State of Michigan is statutorily mandated to pay its vendors and contractors via EFT, (per Public Act 533 of 2004 which states that payments under all contracts be processed by EFT, and so all Contractors are required to register to receive payments by EFT at the Contract & Payment Express website).  

Follow the navigation directions below that will lead you through the registration process: 

http://www.michigan.gov/budget 

from the left side of the menu-screen, select:

<Contract & Payment Express>

Directions follow from there; if further assistance is needed, contact the State’s vendor helpline at 
517/ 373-4111 
(Lansing area direct)  -or-

888/ 734-9749 (toll-free)

The DMB-Office of Financial Management email address is dmb-vendor@mi.gov.  (E-mails are generally responded to within 24 hours.)  



	10)
	Issue Management
	§ 1.401,
Issue Management
	Section 1.401 Issue Management – What does this section mean?


	Issues are defined as those things which endanger the project.  It includes imminent threats and events that may have already occurred.  Bidder should identify examples of issues, how those issues will be captured, reported, and escalated, including responsible parties, telephone numbers, e-mail addresses if relevant, and its internal processes to resolving or mitigating risks that endanger the project.



	11)
	ITB Title
	Cover-page
	Does "service title" refer to: Sound Assessment at and an Analysis regarding Island Lake Recreation Area Shooting Range?


	Yes.

	12)
	Notice of Submittal (DMB 285)
	Bidder’s Checklist and ITB document (from website)

	Do we submit all 7 pages of the DMB 285?


	Yes:  submit all pages included with the Notice of Submittal (form DMB 285).

	13)
	Definitions
	Articles 1, 2, 3, and 4.
	Are the words "contractor," "vendor" and "bidder" synonymous in this ITB? 


	A “bidder” is defined as any vendor which chooses to participate in this solicitation process; a “contractor” is defined as any vendor which is selected and awarded a contract from this solicitation process.



	14)
	Statement of Work
	§ 1.001, Project Request
	Under 1.001 Project Request, it states (in the last paragraph)

"Design and location of each proposed modification will be necessary."  What is meant by "design"?  Is that intended to be full plans and specifications

(bid documents) or is it intended to be conceptual design?


	The term design is intended to mean conceptual design.  



	15)
	Statement of Work
	§ 1.104,
Statement of Work
	Under 1.104 Work and Deliverable, C Report of Findings and Recommendations requires a Cost-benefit justification.  What level of cost

Are we to provide?  Is this intended to be our estimate of the cost or are we

to bring a Cost Estimator as a sub-contractor to us to develop construction cost estimates.  Part of this relates to the questions above concerning the

extent of "design".


	A bidder should plan to estimate costs; though, it is not required to subcontract with a cost estimator in order to develop construction cost estimates. 

	16)
	Terms and Conditions

. Insurance
	§ 2.181,

Liability Insurance

and

§ 2.201,

Liability Limitation
	Under 2.181 Liability Insurance, Article 7 Professional Liability

Insurance is a requirement for $3M in Professional Liability insurance

coverage.  However, under 2.201 the Contractor's Limits of Liability is

limited to two times the value of the contract or $200,000.  For this reason,

is this insurance coverage truly required?  This requirement will pre-empt us

from providing a proposal.


	Item (7) under § 2.181 is not selected, and therefore, $3-million dollars in liability insurance is not required.  Though, the requirements described under § 2.201, limiting liability to two times the contract value or $200,000, applies.
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